P RESQUE ISLE DOWNS - August 6, 2025 - Race 8
CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 30% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE IN

2025 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Non-winners Of A Race At A
Mile Or Over Since July 6 Allowed 2 Ibs. Claiming Price $5,000 (Limited To10 Starters). ( C) Claiming Price: $5,000
Distance: One Mile On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Gayego - 1:34.90 - September 10, 2010)

Purse: $12,000

Plus: $260 Starters Bonus
Available Money: $12,260
Value of Race: $12,200 1st $7,200, 2nd $2,400, 3rd $1,200, 4th $600, 5th $300, 6th $250, 7th $250
Weather: Cloudy, 83° Track: Fast
Off at: 6:46 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

14Jul25 2PID?
24Jul25 BTP?
22Jul25 ®pID®
14Jul25 2PID®
11Jun25 2PID®
14Jul25 2PID®
8Jul25 °PID®

1

wuNOBR~DN

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Cat One (Alencar, Walber)

Old Fashioned Girl (Bocachica, Orlando)
Traumarama (Rodriguez, Israel)
Bourbon Blast (Spieth, Scott)

Path to Victory (Delgado, David)

Flashy Too (Martinez, Willie)

Krabi (Fox, Kris)

Fractional Times: 24.49 48.60 1:13.08 1:25.27
(24:11) (24:48) (12:19) (12:69)

Split Times:
Run-Up: 40 feet

Wgt MIE PP

123
123
123
123
123
123
123

Final Time: 1:37.96

Lw
bf

Lb
L

L bw
L bw
L bw

WU NN

Start 1/4

o ~Nh~EFEPNDW

11/2
31 12
22 1/2

61 12
41/2

3/4
112

21/2
4Head

7
63 12

Str

2Head
31/2

4Head
61 1/2

7

Winner: Cat One, Chestnut Filly, by Get Stormy out of Marie Curie, by Kitten's Joy. Foaled Mar 15, 2021 in Kentucky.
Breeder: RMJ Stables, LLC

Owner: Clair Walker

Trainer: Fennessy, John

Claiming Prices:

Scratched Horse(s): Jazz Time Girl (Re-entered), Needed (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $42,756

Pgm Horse
1 CatOne

2 Old Fashioned Girl

4 Traumarama

Fin

12 3/4
21/2

3Neck
41 1/2
55 1/2
63 1/4

7

EQUIBASE

=]

Video Race Replay

Odds

0.70*

2.70
11.40

4.00
62.50
32.70
28.20

1 - Cat One: $5,000; 2 - Old Fashioned Girl: $5,000; 4 - Traumarama: $5,000; 9 - Bourbon Blast: $5,000; 7 - Path to
Victory: $5,000; 5 - Flashy Too: $5,000; 3 - Krabi: $5,000;

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
3.40 2.40 2.40  $2.00 Daily Double 4-1 9.60 8,138
2.60 2.40  $2.00 Exacta 1-2 7.40 21,908
420  $2.00 Trifecta 1-2-4 23.00 14,456
$2.00 Superfecta 1-2-4-9 50.20 10,558
$2.00 Pick 4 2-7-4-1/6/8 (4 correct) 231.80 9,841
$2.00 Pick 3 7-4-1/6/8 (3 correct) 36.00 4,917
$2.00 Pick 5 5-2-7-4-1/6/8 (5 correct) 705.20 9,588
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
1 CatOne 3 112 112 112 13 123/4
2 Old Fashioned Girl 2 38 A 28 22394
4 Traumarama 1 212 212 212 32 3B
9 Bourbon Blast 4 7Tz gtz g2 5334 4312
7 Path to Victory 7 5° 5312 42 412 55
5  Flashy Too 6 6% 75 7712 653/ 10172
3 Krabi 5 412 4212 6% J0v4 4133/

Comments

responded, kicked away
rally 4w,no match
press,failed to pass
belated bid 5 wide,

no closing kick
one-paced, no threat

in tight 1st turn

Trainers: 1 - Fennessy, John; 2 - McEntee, Paul; 4 - Morrell, Justin; 9 - Stokes, Lance; 7 - Fennessy, John; 5 - Radosevich, Shelly; 3 - Maddox, Mark

Owners: 1 -Clair Walker; 2 - Trawitzki Thoroughbreds LLC; 4 -Karli L. Wagner; 9 -Joseph Cheeks; 7 -Clair Walker; 5 - Freedom My Way Stable, LLC; 3
-Rachael Maddox;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CAT ONE set a pressured pace to the quarter pole, responded when called upon turning for home and kicked away in the lane unthreatened. OLD
FASHIONED GIRL stalked the pace from the inside down the backstretch, angled four wide rallying at the quarter pole to loom at the top of the lane, could
not match the winner and finished willingly to take the place. TRAUMARAMA pressed the pace for three quarters, failed to pass at the quarter pole and
ran-on through the lane. BOURBON BLAST trailed early, steadily advanced through the field to the far turn and mounted a belated bid from five wide down
the stretch to be gaining late. PATH TO VICTORY was well placed in mid-pack throughout and failed to mount a closing rally. FLASHY TOO raced four wide
into the first turn near the rear of the field and was one-paced from there. KRABI raced in tight quarters on the first turn having to be steadied, ranged up on

the backstretch to track the leaders and faded on the far turn.

Track Attendance: 368
Off Track Wagering

Handle: $14,101

Handle: $442,130

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PID&CY=USA&DATE=08/06/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=PID&CY=USA&DATE=08/06/2025&RACE=8&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

