PRESQUE ISLE DOWNS - August 6, 2025 - Race 8

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 30% PABF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE IN 2025 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A

Mile Or Over Since July 6 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$5,000 (Limited To10 Starters). (C) Claiming Price: \$5,000 Distance: One Mile On The All Weather Track Current Track Record: (Gayego - 1:34.90 - September 10, 2010)

Purse: \$12,000

Plus: \$260 Starters Bonus Available Money: \$12,260

Value of Race: \$12,200 1st \$7,200, 2nd \$2,400, 3rd \$1,200, 4th \$600, 5th \$300, 6th \$250, 7th \$250

Weather: Cloudy, 83° Track: Fast

Off at: 6:46 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
14Jul25 ² PID ²	1	Cat One (Alencar, Walber)	123	Lw	1	3	1 ^{1/2}	1.1/2	1 ^{1/2}	13	12 3/4	0.70*	responded, kicked away
24Jul25 8BTP2	2	Old Fashioned Girl (Bocachica, Orlando)	123	bf	2	2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2.70	rally 4w,no match
22Jul25 8PID8	4	Traumarama (Rodriguez, Israel)	123	Lb	4	1	$2^{2 \cdot 1/2}$	2 ²	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	11.40	press,failed to pass
14Jul25 ² PID ³	9	Bourbon Blast (Spieth, Scott)	123	L	7	4	7	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ²	5 ⁵	4 ^{1 1/2}	4.00	belated bid 5 wide,
11Jun25 ² PID ⁶	7	Path to Victory (Delgado, David)	123	L bw	6	7	5 ¹	5 ¹	4 ^{Head}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{5 1/2}	62.50	no closing kick
14Jul25 ² PID ⁵	5	Flashy Too (Martinez, Willie)	123	L bw	5	6	6 ^{1 1/2}	7	7	6 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{3 1/4}	32.70	one-paced, no threat
8Jul25 ⁵ PID ⁶	3	Krabi (Fox, Kris)	123	L bw	3	5	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	6 ^{3 1/2}	7	7	28.20	in tight 1st turn

Fractional Times: 24.49 48.60 1:13.08 1:25.27

Split Times: Run-Up: 40 feet (24:11) (24:48) (12:19) (12:69)

Winner: Cat One, Chestnut Filly, by Get Stormy out of Marie Curie, by Kitten's Joy. Foaled Mar 15, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: RMJ Stables, LLC **Owner:** Clair Walker **Trainer:** Fennessy, John

Claiming Prices: 1 - Cat One: \$5,000; 2 - Old Fashioned Girl: \$5,000; 4 - Traumarama: \$5,000; 9 - Bourbon Blast: \$5,000; 7 - Path to

Final Time: 1:37.96

Victory: \$5,000; 5 - Flashy Too: \$5,000; 3 - Krabi: \$5,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Jazz Time Girl (Re-entered), Needed (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$42,756

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Cat One	3.40	2.40	2.40	\$2.00 Daily Double	4-1	9.60	8,138
2	Old Fashioned Girl		2.60	2.40	\$2.00 Exacta	1-2	7.40	21,908
4	Traumarama			4.20	\$2.00 Trifecta	1-2-4	23.00	14,456
					\$2.00 Superfecta	1-2-4-9	50.20	10,558
					\$2.00 Pick 4	2-7-4-1/6/8 (4 correct)	231.80	9,841
					\$2.00 Pick 3	7-4-1/6/8 (3 correct)	36.00	4,917
					\$2.00 Pick 5	5-2-7-4-1/6/8 (5 correct)	705.20	9.588

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
Cat One	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{2 3/4}
Old Fashioned Girl	2	3^3	3	3 ¹	2^{3}	2 ^{2 3/4}
Traumarama	1	_	_	_	3	3 ^{3 1/4}
Bourbon Blast	4	7 ^{7 1/2}	0	5 ²	J	4 ^{3 1/2}
Path to Victory	7	5 ⁵	5 ^{3 1/2}	4 ²	-	5 ⁵
Flashy Too	6		/	1	U	6 ^{10 1/2}
Krabi	5	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/2}	6 ⁴	7 ^{10 1/4}	7 ^{13 3/4}
	Cat One Old Fashioned Girl Traumarama Bourbon Blast Path to Victory Flashy Too	Cat One 3 Old Fashioned Girl 2 Traumarama 1 Bourbon Blast 4 Path to Victory 7 Flashy Too 6		$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

Trainers: 1 - Fennessy, John; 2 - McEntee, Paul; 4 - Morrell, Justin; 9 - Stokes, Lance; 7 - Fennessy, John; 5 - Radosevich, Shelly; 3 - Maddox, Mark

Owners: 1 -Clair Walker; 2 - Trawitzki Thoroughbreds LLC; 4 -Karli L. Wagner; 9 -Joseph Cheeks; 7 -Clair Walker; 5 - Freedom My Way Stable, LLC; 3

-Rachael Maddox;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CAT ONE set a pressured pace to the quarter pole, responded when called upon turning for home and kicked away in the lane unthreatened. OLD FASHIONED GIRL stalked the pace from the inside down the backstretch, angled four wide rallying at the quarter pole to loom at the top of the lane, could not match the winner and finished willingly to take the place. TRAUMARAMA pressed the pace for three quarters, failed to pass at the quarter pole and ran-on through the lane. BOURBON BLAST trailed early, steadily advanced through the field to the far turn and mounted a belated bid from five wide down the stretch to be gaining late. PATH TO VICTORY was well placed in mid-pack throughout and failed to mount a closing rally. FLASHY TOO raced four wide into the first turn near the rear of the field and was one-paced from there. KRABI raced in tight quarters on the first turn having to be steadied, ranged up on the backstretch to track the leaders and faded on the far turn.

Track Attendance: 368 Handle: \$14,101 Off Track Wagering Handle: \$442,130

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.